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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

NKING., CHINA

July 11, 1935.

\ r . Anesred

Mr. B. A. Garside, ‘7//¢)(

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue, R :
New York City, U. S. A.ee=rirgx&D

Dear Mr. Garside:

"I am leaving in a few days to attend a meeting of the
Committee on Religious Education in Kuling so am taking this

___opportunity to acknowledge a number of letters that have come

from you recently, inoluding the one referring to Dr. Butterfield's
recommendations on rural work, which is having the attention of
Dean Sie.

I appreciate your writing me about Mr. . H. Tans. 1
nave also had & letter from him and am writing him that we have
no vacancy for him. We cannot afford to take on extra men at
present.

I wish to take this opportunity to thank the Kounders
for their cordial invitation to me to spend the coming year in
the United States. It is difficult for me to get away at present
and our financial condition is such that it would be very diffi-
oult to find the funds to cover the cost of such a trip. I hope,
nowever, that some time in the not too distant future it will Dbe
possible for me to visit the United States and get in touch with
some of the good friends of the University there. I also wish to
thank you for your kind letter concerning the action of the
Foupders in regard to my visit.

Your letter of June 18 covering the minutes of the meet-
ing held last month has Just come to hand but I am sorry I have
not been able to go over it carefully yet.

Under separate cover we are sending suffieient copies
for your files of minutes of the meeting of the Executive-Finance
Committee on June 28, of the Building and Property Committee also
on June 28, and of the Hospital Committee on June 20 and July 3.
These concern chiefly the transfer of the east compound to the
Hospital. As the understanding has always been that this property
would eventually be made available for hospital use, I do not know
whether the transfer should have had the approval of the Founders
or not before having been carried so far, but the matter could not
be delayed on aceount of the demolishing of the Feden Home for
nurses by the eity authorities, so we were forced to act, and I
hope the Founders will take this into consideration.
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According to the Agreement with the Founders, the site
. of the proposed dormitory should be approved by the Founders as
well as plans for the building. The site was taken up in the
Directors' minutes of November 21, 1930, so is not a new item.
In view of the pressure for the dormitory, it will be very diffi-
cult to wait until plans have been submitted to the FKounders
first. Under the cireumstances, I hope the Founders will see
their way clear to approve of our going ahead with the dormitory
provided the style of architecture conforms with that of othor
buildings in the group.

You will have received an account of commencement
through Mr. Wheeler, who has sent out copies of the newspaper
in which his account appeared.

I appreciate very much the arrangements you are making
for the coming of Miss Arms. /There is a great deal she can do
here and I am glad she was‘7téll available for the position.

With best wishes for a pleasant vacation this summer,”
1 am,

Sincerely yours,

Y. G. Chen.
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Dr, Ys G. Chen
University of Nanking
Nanking, China

¥y dear Dr, Chen:

1 acknowledge your letter of May 5lst, with which you enclosed
a copy of the minutes of the May 15th Directors' Exesutive-Finanoce
Committes. We will report these minutes to the next meeting of the
Nanking Founders, or of the Executive Committes, although I belisve
there is nothing in these minutes requiring definite actien,

nmkmforundxngunth-wpyofth-nquntmmtto :
Mr, Gunn under date of May 51, 1988, and alse for the duplicate caphl
of the correspondence and request you sent him under date of January 1,1984,
We have agsin checked through our New York files to whether the original
copies of this material fria Nanking ever reashed us, We find that medthar
your letter of January 18, 1984 nor the coples of your correspondence
with Mr, Gunn ever reached New York. This material was sent at a time
when much of the mail from Nanking was being lost, so apparently 4t
suffered the fate of so many other letters. Fartunately no special harm
resulted,

Our office is always glad to have coples of all such qtdrhl as
this,; not only for our information in case we are asked to give ﬁp endorse-
ment or other assistance in connestion with requests btut also for our general
use as refersnce material. I am passing along the coples of .u com~
sunications to Mr, Guan to lir, Sherwood and Nrs. Maomillan who will be
glad to have much of the information contained in this saterisl toin their
use from time to time in connection with our Nanking publieity and |

';rmttom \
VYery chemly yours,

B A GAFRSIDE




sugust 26, 1935
M‘—Iﬂ‘jﬂ(].}\(

President Y. Ge Chen o A
University of Janking IND &3 b O {
Haniking, China -wwn.fn“~U\f

My decr Pra Chens
/ ..J\

I enclose herewith a copy of & letter I
have just received from Dre ilexander Paul of the Unitad
Christien Missfonury Society, discussing the situution

- confronting hic society in dealing with the University's
request thuat the UeCelieSe make & professor zvuilable in
place of !ire Goodsell.

: - 7ie all recognize the urgency of the necd

4n Nanking for someone to curry on lire Coodsells worke
On the other hund we do not wish to usk the UeColaSe to

be inhumsne in their treatment of lMire und Mrse Goorsell,
dor should we make unreasonuble demands for the provision
of & man to repluace !r. Goodsall hile the society 1s
s$111 compelled to cerry & ver; heavy burden in supporting
both lire and lirse Goodsell in : sanitoriume.

2 I «m pussing on this letter to Dre Speer,
¢nd will probably luy the mutter before the Hanking
‘Executive Committee = little later. lie do, hosever, wish

the field %o be fully informed of the circumstunces in
would -welcome your couments and recommendstionse

Very cordiclly your:,
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President Y. G. Chen v
University of Nanking [.,H,f:'fﬁ?f;—.m)
Naaking, China
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I have not heretofore replied to your letter of July 1lith
.begause X wanted to discuss- it with Mr. Sherwood and Mrs, Macmillan who
were awaey on a brief vaeation at the time it arrived. While we are all
very genuinely disappointed that you have not found it possible to
accept the invitation of the Founders to spend the coming year in America
wo all recognize that this invitation wes made at such a late date, and
at a time of ‘such severe financial stringency, that it would have been
very 4ifficult indeed for you to have made the necessary arrangements to
get awoy this year.

: We do, however, wish b urge upon both yourself and also the
Boerd of Foundeérs, that we begin immediately to lay plans for your coming
to Americe next years For many reasons your presence here next year might
prove even more productive than if you could be with us this yeare We are
making steady progress in perfecting the organiszation end effectiveness of
our Associ:ted Bosrds promotional work, and we hope that ia another twelve
aonths we will be in & position to give you more adequute assistance than
we could mows Also, there are many indications that the economic situation
here in imerice is gradually improving, and there are grounds for hope that
as soon 58 we get through with the next presidenti:l eleection in Noveumber,
1936, the country may be in a much more favorable state of mind and purse
for promoting the interests of our Christian Colleges in China tham it s
at this time, Andthen there is much to be gained from our having a year
in which to lay our plans for your coming and to muke preparations both here
and on the field,

e hitpe that you will begin giving this proposal very seddoas

study, and that you will send us your frank comments, and suggestions as
to the ways in which we might make your yeur here as profftzble as possibles:
What are the most fundsmental and most urgent needs of the University, on
which we should put owr primar) emphusis in our promotional efforts for the
next year or twe? What specisl avenues of approach might we make to these
_problems? How cam we best utillize the Chinese constituency and Chinese
support of the Uniwersity to stimulate addisional support from westera sources?

, : s last fow weeks X h‘:t-.m %ﬁl ‘attow
old Banking filesy particularly to ges how far we csn condeass U :

BT A R R 7 Ve Ly




Perhaps we oould choose

& special relstionship to Dr,

set a3 our goal for completing

choose March 24th, 1937, the tenth anniversary of Dre

although possibly this might not be a wise choice for various obwious
reasonse ;

These are merely random suggestions to stimulate our thinking
and discussion. #ill you give us your frenk comments? y

In your letter you also call sttention to certain property
matters which will probebly require the attention of our Nanking Founders.
e will undoubtodly have & meeting of the Founders later im the autusng
elthough perbsps it would be wiser for us to have a fairly esrly meeting
of the Bxecutive Committe: to deal with these questions together with

be cleared «t the same time. In any eveat,
; ,uite sure thut the Founders will have a sympathetic understand~
” ing of the problems you have had to mect in dealing with these propsrty
ftems, and that they recognize the necessity of going ahesd at certaln points
without delaying mstters umtil the Pounders can take action. ;
: ﬁchopothntyouhwo-hndaplo&mtmudthatthamk
at the University is this wook getting off to an excellent atert.

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

NANKING, CHINA.
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September 16, 1935

Dr. B &. Garside M’ / /v} §r

150 Fifth Avenue [
New York City NDEXED

L e g A e, M

Dear Dr. Garside:

48 you know Dr. J. Lossing Buek has been given &«
leave of absence from the Presbyterian Board in order that
he may serve temporarily the United States Department of
the Treasury. He left China about November 15, 1934, and
we understand the Board diseontinued his salary from that
date. The exact date may need to be checked with the Pres-
byterian Board office. The leave was originally for three
months, dbut was later extended more or less indefinitely.
Dr. Buek is still spending part of his time for this work
and is not receiving salary from the Presbyterian Board at
the present time.

I have discussed the matter with Dr. Buck, and
we wish to request the Presbyterian Board to remit to the
University the equivalent of his salary during this leave
of absence. buring recent years Dr. Buek has been receiv-
ing a single man's salary from the Board, and we would
only expeet a refund of this amount. In other words, we
are not requesting that this be considered a vacansy of
Mission representativea on our staff. Dr. Bueck expeets to
return to the usual Board basis within the not too far dis-
tant future, but for the present the time he is able to
give to the University work is limited, and we wish to be
able to secure an assistant to help carry his work.

Will you please take this ﬁat%er up through the
usual channels with the Presbyterian Board, and s ecure for
us the amount that is due on this aceount?

Sincerely yours,

Y. « Chen
Presgident







UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

NANKING, CHINA

September 16, 1935
Dr. B. K. Garside ; ,
160 Fifth Avenue Naus. {Lgnfidential )
New York City /

Dear Dr. Garside:

I am writing to request your help in solving a very
difficult problem. Ior nearly a year Dr. Buck has been working
for the United States Department of the Treasury, and we feel
the whole question of his relationship with the University and
the Presbyterian Board should be given careful consideration.
Since Dr. and Mrs. Buck have been divorced, we ure afraid there
may be some misunderstanding. We know it is a very difficult
period for Dr. Buck and wish to have the matter handled with
sympathy and diplomacy in order to have him continued as one of
the representatives of the Board on our staff.

. Dr. Buck does not wish to sever his connection with
the Presbyterian Board, but he is anxious to fill the position
of a specielist and would naturally receive a larger salary for
a -time than is possible under the Board basis for a single man.
Arrangements have been made to carry his salary under the spe-
cial grant from the nockefeller Foundation for one year. This
grant has not been made officially as yet, but we have received
assurance from kyr. Gunn that it will be approved in Ostober.
This means that Ur. Buck will be on a speeial salary for the
period of one year, and possibly longer. He has been invited
by the National aAgricultural kKesearech Bureau to serve as an
expert on & part time basis. <+t has not been finally decided,
but the Institution hes given consent to the arrangement for a
temporary period. This will mean that »r. Buok will be on a
very different basis than any of the other mission representa-
tives on our staff. It ereates its own problem, but as far as
I know there has been no serious criticism of the arrangement.
It is the feeling of most of the faculty and staff that vr. Buek
needs sympathetic support during these months, and they are will-
ing to have this arrangement made to enable him to solve some of
his personal difficulties.

On the other hand we must guard against any danger of
heving misunderstending with the Presbyterian Board. Dr. Bueck
has discussed this matter frankly with Dr. Fenn and Mr. Patton
in Shanghai, There has been no decision, and we have nothing
to say in regard to his relationship with his own Board. We
would urge that measures be taken to keep Lr. Buck a regular
representative of the Presbyterian Board on the University of
Nenking faculty, with the special privilege of leave of absence
for a temporary period.
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We would like to request the Presbyterian Board to
pay us the amount that they would naturally pay Dr. Buck. This
would not interfer in any way with his pension or other allow-
gnces but the .actual cash salary ought to come to the University
during these months. Will you do the best you can to have this
whole question taken up in New York and settled as early as pos-
sible?

I am writing you in this frank way as I wish you to
understand the attitude of the field groups and to keep these
points in mind in making your presentation to the Presbyterian
Board.

Thank you very much for your assistance with this
very difficult problem.

Sincerely yours,

Y. G. Chen
President




October 14, 1935

/Progsident Y, G. Chen
Migs Elsie B. Priest

University of Banking
Napking, China

Dear Friends:

: No are sending five copies of the minutes of the last meoting of the
Fipance Comzittee of the University of Ranking.

Seldom has u meeting been convened under such trying circumstances.,
%e had been making sn endesvor for two seeks to "chigel in" time for a conferencs,
and the time set apart wus the only svailable period wshich even three of the com=
mittee could attend. In the face of that, it was exceedingly depresging to come
together without the presence of Mr. Fielder, who had given so much thought, energy
and time to the work of the University and has been giving unsgintedly of himself
in un endeavor to become be.ter e:guainted with the work of the institution. He
was elected chairman of the committee last 8pring, sznd had only had opportunity to
ocoupy the chair om ome cr teo ccceplops. We all feel his loss very greatly.

call for mo particular attention
28 the actions speak for themselves. .

€ s SR O , DL O ‘.»' RCO 4 ;_n RO H 1‘..7 ‘ ¥ Tha m. i' tm‘
of this particular item, NMr. Carter baviag attended the court meeting which was
held the previous day. He gave a very detailed account of the proceedings in ccurt.

: The apparent overdraft in
the Famine Punds of 1933-34 was cleared hy action FC-798, which releases a corres~
ponding amount for the 1934-35 budget. This, however, has alrsady been adjusted on

iiss Priest's books,. 2. " A ’#,Zq “9’/7(, Fil
) oe, A /

Soovaer Trust Fupd. For your further intouydon wé are enclosing a (etd
copy of the letter sent us by .he George D. Harter Bank, but further than what is
included in the minutes, therse is not much to report at the present time above and

given to the curtailment of the budget immedistely, with the understanding that dure
mmnmmmmn-mto:wwunb.mnd. You will kmow
best what to do, and after a comference with kr. Bates, it is possible that some

further light will be forthoomimg.

5 mw.uwun-:mmmuuwan%
vulctohnihloqdmnm. Bums mnmm :

LR e v;"_ o A_(,"‘». =1 i e
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THE GEO. D. HARTER BANK
Canton, China

September 26, 1955

University of Nanking
15C FMifth avemue
Rew !ork’ '.!0

Gentlemeng

; Under the torms of the Hoover Trust for the University of
China, we sre directed to disburse to you the sum of $3,250.00 as of October 1,
. this year.

In connection with this distribution we faco & problem in the solution
of which we would ap,.reciate your advice.

Remaining in said account at present are $2,000 U.8. Treasury 3s '37
and §10,000 Georgia, Carolina & Northern 63 '34. In orxder to make said distribu-
tion, we will sell the U.S. Treasury bonds, but this will leave a balance still
owing on the distribution, for which bulauce we only have the Georgia, Carclina,
and Northern bonds, above meantionad. These latter bonds are in default and have
been for some time., At present they have a nominal quotation of about 18, and in~
asmuch as the market has beea extremely thin, I doubt whether we would be able to
goet that price without comsiderable delay.

It appears to me that there are possibly three alternativess~ (a) to
sell the bond as soon as possible for what we can get for it and tlms reduce the
deficit in this distribution; (b) distribute only the proceeds of the U.S, Treasury
notes and hold the Georgia, Carolina & Northern bonds in our portfolio for further
appreciation; and (c) to disiribute the Georgia, Carolina and Northern bonds to you
as part of this payment at their present market value.

Ne believe that this bond has a possibility of appr-ciaung and we h.-
aiuto tq advise to sell it at its present price.

de will appreciute h‘ariu from you at your earliest opportunity as to
what you baucn should be done in this matter.

Yours very truly,
JOEN E. MILLER




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

NANKING, CHINA

™N October 18, 1935

Dr. B. A. Carsige . 5138 i ,/?/)?,?

150 Fifth Avenue

Kew York City r INDE\.’F‘ .

Yy deer Dr. Garside:

I was planning to wrigﬁ you more in deteil in refer-
ence to your two letters of Vay 20"end Mey 21, received Just be-
fore our summer vecation. I delayed answering them promptly
partly bccause some of the informstion you requested required a
little statistical research and a statement of the general ten-
dency of the Christian movement in the schools ani could not be
answered hurriedly, and partly because our former secretary was
planning to leave and there were severesl things demending her
inmediate ettention before she le ft.

However, even at the present time I feel that I can-
not edequetely answer these questions personally as our Board of
Directors is the controlling body of the policies of the Univere
sity. For tuis reason it would be fairer if I bring these issues
to the Board or at least to the Txecutive Finance Committee before
I venture an opinion. Alsc since these requests come from the
Board of Kounders as a Boesrd action, T em the more interested to
get the Board of pirectors opinion and judgment, especielly in
view of the fact that the members are in the grester ma jority
church representatives.

I would like to comment briefly on one metter and
mention that although the percentage of Christians in our faculty
is among the lower percenta_e group of the Christien colleges and
universities, we have taken special care whenever possible to get
professed Christians and when they erc not available, we always
resort to getting our own graduates, either those with training
in speciel courses, or college grzduates. We want to be sure .that
these men esre in entire and close sympathy with the spirit of the
founding of the school.

The information concerning the situation of regis-
tering our land and deeds I have dealt with quite fully in a
seperate letter.

In regard to the relatignship with Ginling College,
I note that in your letter of May 217you infer that you are ex-
pecting the field to point a way in wich cooperation can be bet-
ter attained. You are probably aware of our very earnest desire
in cooperating with Ginling, but I think the eircumstances are
sucn thet cooperation is sometimes greatly handicspped. I am
inclined to think that the Board of Founders in effecting a sep-
aration into two boards instead of one has complicated the situ-
ation further, at least on the field. I wish to assure you and
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the Board of Founders thet the field hes been for the last few
yeers cooperating in every way possible witih Ginling, ana we are
cuite ready to do whetever we cen to extend further cooperation
to our sister institution., However, we feel that we have been
€iving more of our effort andi resources then the results aluwost
werrant, Some of the phases of the cooperstion affects our finan-
cial resources directly or indirectly, and we have begun to feel
thet we can no longer afford to carry on where it involves a
drain on our finances- because our owu Iinanciel situation is so
very serious., We must heve help and relief in some way if we are
to continue the present arrangement in the exchange of faculty
members and students. We would like a little response from our
sister institution in this respect, but probably Ginling finds
more difriculty in meking similer arrangements for cooperation.

I want to acknowledge the correspondence you sent 0%1\‘
regsrding Mr. Goodsell. I, in turn, referred it to Dean Chang
of the College of Agriculture and Forestry. We quite appreciate
the situation the mission board is facing. Much as we feel the
vacancy left by Mr. Goodsell, we realize that under the circum-
stences there is no possibility of heving someone to replace
Mr. Goodsell and fill his position. Of course, if, after another
yeer or two, the mission is relieved of the support of Mr. and
Mrs. Goodsell, we would appreciate their appointing another man
to our steff in the field of Farm Crops, Soils and Fertilizers,
or Plent Pathology. We have no Westerner on the staff now in
any of these branches.

I wish also’ to acknowledge your letter of August 207#3 -
concerning the arrival of lajor Howard S. Reed. Thank you for
the informeation whieh you have sent about him. We shall be look-
ing forward to his visit, and every courtesy shall be extended
to him and his wife. I have alsoc informed Deen Chang of his in-

tended visit and survey.
4//01/3 3w

In regard to my trip to America, appreciate very
much the Board of Founders still inviting me to come, and I am
very much indebted to them for this kindness. I would consider
it a great privilege to meet with you and the Board of Founders,
elthough I am not sure that I would be able to do very mueh by
going there. At the same time there ere financisl and many other
problems here that I do not quite sce my way clear to leave the
University for thet long & period. Of course, we all have the
welfare of the University at heart, and are desirous of doing
whatever may further its interests. This is a matter for the
Board of Directors to decide., Our November meeting o the Board
of Directors will be held November 22, and after that session I
hope that we can give you & more definite reply.

In regard to a Memorial to Dr. Williams, I assure
your that the suggestion that hes been msde is & very good one.
Some years ago, we had some such proposel made, but it was rather
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& compliceted question, and we did not have the access to any
lerge sum of money which must be raised for this purpose, I
might suggest as a date Commencement of 1937 as the Tenth Anni-
versary of his death. I would agree with you about the point
you make that Merch 24 es a choice for the date is not wise.
Another possibility is to heve it on the Fiftieth Anniversary
of the University in 1938, '

I do want to take this opportunity of extending
my congratulations to you on the honor conferred upon you at
the recent Commencement of the College of the Ozarks. This
recognition of your services to the institutions of higher
learning in China makes us realize anew and with even deeper
appreciation our debt of gratitude to you for your effective
leedership end untiring labor in our behalf. May the years
of service ahead of you be -even richer.

Sincerely yours,

Q







UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

NANKING, CHINA

October 20, 1936

Dr. B. A. Garside SEing ] 13 .
150 Fifth Avenue : C”Vé" : /FL g

New York City
Dear Dr. Garside:

I am sorry for the delay in writing to you coancerning
the questions raised in your letter of June 19 'in regard to the
registration of our deeds with the Government of China. The
problems of registration are exceedingly difficult and compli-
cated, but I shall try to give you a clear picture of the situa-
tion to present to the members of the Board of Founders. I am
sure they will have deep sympathy with our difficulties, and
even although they are not familiar with the deteils I know they
will wish to be kept informed of conditions.

Very little of the mission property in the city of
Neanking has been offiecially registered with the Government of
China. Until recently this has masde no difference, and has
been of no importence. The property was recognized &s belonging
to the various mission boards or mission organizations and there
heve been nc questions raised concerning the ownership. Within
the past two years the Government has issued definite orders
instructing every owner of land to register his property through
the proper government bureaus. They ere prepared to take strict
measures to enforee the orders, and we wish to sect wisely in com-

plying with them to settle the matter satisfactorily once and
for all thet there may be no future criticism or eomplications.

A few of the missions who hold large tracts of land in
the city have taken steps recently to register their land with
the government. In no cese has it been accomplished so far., As
& matter of information, the Americen Legation requested that no
Ameriecan organization should proceed to register its land until
a further interpretetion of the regulestions could be received from
the land Bureau. I e&m enclosing a copy of the le tter received
from the American Consul. The official letter was sent through
the usual channels to the Ministry of FKoreign Affairs last April,
but as far as we have heard there has been no offiecial reply to
date. We are in close touch with other organizastions and will
try to work in accord with them. I am sure that you mgy know
that the University of Nanking holds a large area of land, both
in the city and outside the city wall. Many of the small mis=-
sion institutions are waiting to see what we do before they try
to register with the government. Therefore, we realize how very
important it is for us to act slowly but wisely in dealing with
this matter. .

Our problem is not one of re-registering, but of
registering with the Chinese Government. It is not & question
of whether we should register with the government, as it is very
clear that we must do so. It becomes a question of the method
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of procedure. Under present reguletions, officiel registration
will cost us between fifty and sixty thousand dollars for the
property we own in the city of Nenking. We are trying to find
some way of registering to comply with the regulations of regis-
tretion, but to avoid this heavy tax. Steps have been taken to
register as an institution thet is serving the Chinese people,
and becsuse of the nature of the work and the purpose for which
it wes esteblished we are requesting the government to waive the
fee and give us a clear title, In this way we shall present to
the Bureau a complete map showing all our land, end we shall ask
them to recognize it in lieu of individual deeds. The map has
been prepared and the preliminary arrangements have been made.

We have approached both the Ministry of Tducation and
our mayors--the mayor who resignec lact April end the new mayor
now in office. They heve a very friendly sttitude and have pro-
mised to help us because we are a2 registered school and are eo-
opereting with the government in meny ways. Suggestions have
been made concerning the way to proceed, and if we find it is
impossible to pay for the cost of registration, they feel we may
be able to come to some agreement for a settlement. I feel quite
certein that it may mean we shall heve to give up certain tracts
of lana to pay for this registration. You may remember we have
& number of scattered lots that are not adjaceat to our campus
and are not very valuable to our wdrk. Ia some ceses, the pres-
ent value of these scettered lots is considerebly greater than
when the land was purchased, and if possible we shall atteapt to
use these lots to help cover the expenses of registration. As
yet not finel agreement hes been reached, but we must come to
some decision before many months. It is dangerous to continue
to "drift™ and may lead to serious complications.

To reply specificelly to your questions in your letter
of June 19:

l. The name on the deeds. ihen the University beceme a union
instITution in 1910, The property held by the Methodist Mission
and the United cChristian Missionary Society was turned cver to
the University. The deeds were held by the two missions and
were in their nemes. About five yeers sgo we had occasion to
gather together 2ll deeds for our property and requested these
two missions to turn over tc us the deeds for the preoperty they
released to the union institution in 1910. This was done so
today we hold the deeds., There are sbout twenty individusl deeds
thet are in the names of these two missions. These are ineluded
in the photostatic copies which you hold. As a matter of fact
these deeds are of no particular value today. We have no great
feer esbout this property as it has been in our hands for so many
years and has been enclosed by walls. This is adequate evidence
for ownership in China. ‘

Sinece 1910, large tracts of land have been purchased.
In almost every case the name on the deed is "Gin Ling Ta Hsioh"




Dr. B. A. Garside % Oct. 20, 1935

the official Chinese name of the University of Nanking. There

may be & few cases among the two hundred and thirty individual
deeds where the neme of & person a2lsu appears, but for the greater
number the name is the University of Nanking.

In this connecetion, may I clesr one minor point you raise
in your letter. Ginling College wsas refused the privilege of hav-
ing deeds meéde in the name of the college. There was a deed that
had to be msde out to clear up a questionable title, and the gov-
ernment refused to recognize Ginling College as a mission institu-
tion with power to hold property. They had a number of deeds all
mede in the name of the college but this did not alter the case,

In order to clear the matter as quickly as possible, they asked

the Presbyterian Board to allow them to have the deed made in the
name of the mission board. Permission was granted and that partic-
ular problem wes solved. At the same time, the University of Nan-
king was buying land outside the city wall and having the deeds
meie as usual in the name of the University of Nanking. There was
no question raised. DNaturally, we are somewhat larger than Ginling
College and hold considerably more property. I feel sure this will
be recognized by the government officisls. e may have to prove to
the land registraticn authorities thet we are virtually a mission
boerd, empowered to nold prouperty in exactly the same way as any
othe mission board. The difficulty with Ginling College was the
failure of the authorities to recognize that they were organized
and constituted to hold legal titles.

2. Registration with American Conculate. About one-fourth of our
deeds were registered with the Americen Consulate. As far as that
is concerned it is of no great value today, as many of their records
were lost in 1927. We have the American Consulate seal on these
deeds, but the Chinese Government does not recognize this seal as
being of any value.

There are & number of our deeds that have the old Chinese
Government seal, but agein this is of n¢ particular value in regis-
terihg the land today. There are a good many deeds that bear no
stamp from the government or consulate, but I do not think it makes
any particular difference. The new regulations cell for an up-to-
date type of lend registration, and in order to comply we must sub-
mit our deeds for stamping unless we can arrive at some basis of
compromise as stated above. *

b, Difficulty with registration. The University of Nenking is
having no more difficulty over registration than any other mission
institution in Nanking. 1In faet, as I have menticned before, many
of the smaller groups and orgenizetions are waiting for us to take
action, and they will follow our lead. Ginling College is defi-
nitely waiting for us to meke some agreement before they take up
the question in any way. I understand the Presbyterian Mission
has mede some progress with registration, but is now waiting for
the reply from the Americen Embassy. 8
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Under present regulations it is quite definitely stated
thet if the land is registered under Chinese ownership, all educa=
tionel institutions will be exempt from taxation, but if in the
neme of a foreign body--such as a mission board or the Board of
Founders of the University of Nanking--the lend will be subjeet to
texation. It is this type of question that is causing much concern.
Least spring our Board of Directors raised the question of the advis-
ability of having a legal body cereated in China, who would represent
the Board of Founders of various institutions--particularly the
union institutions--to hold all property titles. We requested the
Couneil of Higher Education to report on this question, but I have
heard nothing from them as yet.

If we register our lamd in the name of the Board of Direct-
ors, it will save us & good deal of money, but it will mean the owner-
ship of the land will be in Chine and not in America. This is one of
the problems thet we must face. Naturally, some of our group feel we
shall have to register in the name of the Board in China as we shall
never be wble to pay the taxes. Also, by registering in the name of
the Board of Founders, we shall be prohibited from ever selling any
lend. We are making inquiries and every effort to register in the
neme of the Founders, but I would like you to know these problems,.

We recognize the property belongs to the Board of Founders, and there
ought to be some way of meking this registration possible without
changing the status of ownership.

It seems to me we have two courses of action. We can econ-
tinue to remainas we are without registration and drift along, hoping
no difficult problems will come up, or we can rggister our property
officially with the Chinese Government and secure legal titles. We
are convinced that the latter is the only solution. I shell be gled
to know your reactions to the problem I have raised concerning the
registration in the name of the Board of Directors. I shall keep
you informed concerning developments from time to time, and shall
welcome any suggestions thet you may meke on this difficult problem.

Sincerely yours,

.

Y. \&. Chen
%

P, S. For your further information, a rough estimate of all the
the deeds we have is a total of 228 deeds. Of these about 68 are
stamped with the consular seal: 75 with the Chinese seal: and 83
with no seal of any sort. In the case of those with the Chinese
seal, it would mean re-registration. About 20 of these deeds are
under the mission title.

YGC
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NANKING, CHINA
April 11, 1935

Univeristy of Nanking
Nanking

Sirs:

With reference to the new Land Lease Certificate form
whioh the Municipal Government of Nenking plans to substitute
for the deeds of perpetual lease whiech you now hold when your
land is reregistered, the Consuleate General referred this form to
the Americen Legetion &t Peiping and is now in receipt of the TLe-
gation's instructions in the matter.

The Legation expresses its concern regarding the form of
the new certificage perticularly in respect to the provisions as to
ownership of property leased in perpetuity, because it would appear
from an examination of the certificate that an attempt is being
made to force Ameriene missions, when they wish to dispoee of their
property, to sell at the original price paid, or some other arbi-
trery price, and to forego any unearned increment due to increased
velue and because it would alsc appear that idsposal would have to
be mede to end by speciel consent of the Chinese government.

The Legation states that it is not prepared to acquiesce
in any restrictions on Americen lend holding in China under the
treaties, whether at the ports open to trade or in the intereior,
as there is no provision in the treaties that land for missionary
purposes shall beuequird only from the Government, and there is
likewise no provision that such land shall be surrended to the
Government when no longer used for missionery purposes. The Lega-
tion considers the new certificete in its prsent form to be decidedly
not satisfactory and instructs the Consulaté General to inform Am-
erican land holders accordingly, to asdvise them ageinst accepting
it, and to delay completion of the registration of their titles
until the essential points involved have been agreed to and the
certificete has been approved by the Department of State.

The Consulate General is endeavoring to obtain from
the Municipal authorities a sestisfectory explanation of the dis-
puteble points involved in the new Certificate form and will notify
you of developments. It will appreciste receiving informstion con-
cepning developments in the case whieh may come to your attention.
Yours truly,
For the Consul in Charge

(Signed) J. C. VINCENT

John Carter Vincent
Americen Consul




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE

ANKING, CHIN
Norking

October 24, 1935

Dr. B. A. Garside L Q//L '/t’/g
15C Fifth Avenue ‘ - }
New York City

Dear Dr. Garside:

After writing the note concerning registration of
lend and property of the University, through an oversight one ﬂL/
note wes left out, end thet is that prior to 1927 the anonymcus gppsm”
situation of our lanc and deeds was a source of great concern
to Dr. Bowen., At that time steps were taceun to clear the land
deeds and to have them regularly stamped by the Cuhinese Govera-
ment. I recall that Dr. Bowen even appointed cne of the teachers
to give up all his teaching and devote full time to meke this a
title clear. Some work, then, hed been started. But the 1927
change came suddenly. Subsequeatly the nationel Government came
into power with a change of policy, eand this, together with other
considerations, necessitated the dropping of this metter., I must
sey that this matter of registration was cne ¢ the importent
things that Dr. Bowen msde an effort to cleer.

In generel our prcblem of registretion is not very
different from other missiocn properties in Nanking. We may have
more deeds,as fer as the ectual number is concerned, in our pose
session. I say "in Nanking™ because the local governments in
other cities may differ, and the fact thet we are loceted at the

site of the government may make a difference in the urgency of
this matter of registration. 4ll the private properties have
been either registered or re-registered with the exception of
mission properties by now.

Sincerely yours,

Y., G CHEN
W
N. B. Mr. iheeler asked me to inform you thet 200 copies of
the printed letter about the University, dated Cetober first,
wes sent to your office from Shanghai about two weeks ago.
Will you please let us xnow if they were receive@?= .

(,%)‘/W__v\_ VoL R U R ///7 /3( - 0,




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

vNAﬂni CHINA
& Oectober 24, 1935

{ 9 S
: i ® 5
pr. B. A. Garside : oA~ '/Z’/
150 Fifth Avenue :
New Yorx City

Dear Dr. Gerside: i g / }}nﬁ QAT

According to your letter of August & to the Presi-
dents of the Universities anc Colleges perticipeting in the As-
soeiated Bosrds, we are slad to xnow of the definite plans made
for the united campaign of the Associated Rce rds, and thet a
preferred list of objectives hes been prepered.

On the list of promotional objectives of 1935-36,
as voted in action E-434 and ®-4325, we heve noted that the Uni-
versity of Nanking hes been alloted 10,000 as an objective, while
at the same time, we have noted others given {20,000 and 25,000,
%We can very well appreciate the difficulties under whicia this list
has been preperec, but I think the inequality of tnis list is
quite pronounced. T am efraid the Coumittee is guided somewhat
by the ncise eech institution is maxing. However, I recalize that
I do not wnow under what conditions the objectives are being pre-
pered. I am sure thet it is not based on needs.

In ycur letter of September 16 reference has been
mede to the most fundamental and most urgent needs of the Univer-
sity, on which primary emphasis should be put during the next
year or two in promoticnel e fforts--with perticulsr reference to
my trip to America. The most urgent need at the present tiue is
the sdministretive expense of the University. Our work has in-
creased & great deal more, prior to 1927, but our administrative
budget has not inereased in proportion. This fact has greatly
nendicapped our work. Enclosed you will find & copy of a state-
ment showing the moderate increase necessary to teke cere of
this side of the work. Cwing to & decrease of income, Wwe dropped
this matter.

I have als. noted that PFukien University is having
an item for cocoperative program of two institutions in that area.
¥e have alsc made request on thet matter. If we are to go much
further in the direction of sueh cooperation with the other in-
stitutior in this area, it seems thet such a fund 1is necessary,
As T heve steted in previous letters, under the present arrange-
ment, cooperatiocn has been quite a financiel strain directly or
indireetly to the University.

Sincerely yours,




lxoor,t—-::crd of Directors, Minutes and Reports,
vember 1987 to June 1936
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PROPOSAL FOR MODEST EXPANSION IN AIMINISTRATION
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING AS SOON AS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE

(Presented to the Exesutive-Finance Committee May 22, 1931)

Present Proposed Additional
Sunmary - details attached:

l. Office of the President $11,868.50 $18,286.50 $6,480,00
2. Office of the Treasurer §5,432.00 7,382.00  1,950,00

3, Office of the Registrar §5,216.25 6,316,285 1,100,00

4. Office of the General
Superintendent 4,282,650 6,332,580 2,080,00

$26,799.25 $38,319.25 $11,520,00

(The New York Office and miscellaneous items to remain
without ohange, )

4dditional Special Items: (Reeurring annually)
1. LIBRARY: _
Annual grant for books and expenses $11,000.00

2, HOSTEL FOR GUESTS:
Bstimate for annual upkeep, entertainment, ete. 2,000,00

)

Gapital Grant: (Non-reeurring)
l, HOSTEL:

Building, furnishings and endowment to
ovide for nxknp of property - not
lnsluding eost for entertainment of
gusats $28, 000, 00




Excerpt--Board ef Directors, Minutes and Reports
November 1927 to June 1938

On aceount of limited funds, the administration of the
University of Nanking has been greatly handicapped. This statement
is intended to propose moderate expansion whieh will eaabdle the
administration to carry the work more effieiensly. (May 1931)

I. OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT: L

Salaries: ’
Assistant to the President 3,000,00*
Secretarial staff:

M. H. Pureesll ('o 10 to 1) ’,01‘0 00

Ni Tsing-yuen 1,610,00

Yuen Ching-hsien 1,086.00

Wang Tung-pei 480.00 :
Writers and assistants 600,00 $18,931,00

0ffice expense and supplies 1,000,00

Csbles, telegrams, etec. 500,00

Printing and publiocity:

Sslaries 1,607,850
0ffice expense and supplies 280,00
Trevel and printing 2,000,00* 3,857,50

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER:

Salaries:
Tressurer (present basis) 1,512,00
Assistant treasurer 1,463.80
Seeretary 1,800, 00*
Cashier 897.80
Assistant eashier 410,00
Assistants $60,00 5,832,00
Offiee expense and supplies 600,00
Auditing expense 450, 00
Printing 500,00 7,388,00

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR:

Salaries:
Registrar
Assistant registrars:
fsien Tewen-tien
Liu Ching-hsi
Swen Shu-fang 643,78
e A+t
® ."‘0"
0ffiee expense amd supplies 580, 00
Announeements and pudlieity 1,000, 00

OFPICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT:
(See details following)

$38,319,88




Exeerpt (ocontinued)

IV. OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT:

Salaries:
General superintendent (% only) §$1,680,00
Assistant erintendent 1,278,00
Secretaries (2) 1,468,80
Assistants 1,195,800 §8,582,60

Offiee expense and supplies:
4. General - 3580, 00
B. 8peeial - meeting guests, etec. 100,00 450,00

Publieisy - outside contacts:
A. General 100,00
B. Property - dbuildings, land, ete. 100,00
C. Meetings, eto. 100,00 300,00

Purshasing:
A. Building supplies 1,000, 00
B. Eleetricity supplies 800,00
C. Stationery and mimeographing 500, 00 2,000, 00

$8,332,80

Less stoek on hand in storerooms
(inventory) &,000,00

$6,332.80

PROPOSED ORGANIZATION OF THE OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTREDENT

Gensral Superintendent

iness &
Dormitories




October 28, 1935

President Y. Ge Chen e
lise Elsis M. Prisst D XKD
University of Hunking 1ND 14
Nenking, China

My dear Dr. Chen wwd Eiss Priests

About ten days ago we meiled to Nunking five coples of
thenswtottho'rraamrofowlannngnoardotlowu for the
fiscsl yesr ending June 30th, 1935. I should heve sent you & covering
ietter before thig, although I believe thut the report is detailed enough
to require fev additiona) coamvents or explanations.

Epcowpopt Section. There were no important changes
among our genmer:sl endowment funds during the yeuwr although there was a
substential guin in merket veluc, Income lucreased slightly, but was
still quite low. Te are hoping that the preseat year #ill show even nore
substantial gsins both in market value and in Income.

The principel of the Femine Funds was, of course, sonewhat
reduced duripg the year, since our expenditures for the Famine Fund program
excoed our income on investments. Y hope that these reductions in priscijal

_ are mot proceeding at & more rapid rete than ths fleld hes coumted upon in
grojecting its Famine Fund program for the cext fifteen cr twenty jyears.

*  Oup retirement reserves fund hss continued to incrouse in
walue, snd has yielded a little more than enough ineome to meet the payments
on the pension premiumc of the Western members of the University supportad
.N!Q

~ In the gurrent gemeral section owr income for 1934=35 showod
decreuae 4ous year. iie continue to hope that 1934-35 reports
lowest ch owr income will go, and that this year will shou
upturne

e six of the rpport we summsrize our swrplus and

%@;_1...,. be somewhat reduced by gains on exchange in 1933=34
19, remainder will have to be carried along in the hope of

fiaances of our Nanking Founders are in &
considering the conditions we have confronted
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HANGCHOW CHRISTIAN COLLEGE
Zakow, Che-, -————— China

November 5, 1923%

President Y. G. Chen
University of Nenking
Nenking, China

De&ar President Chen:

In reply to your letter of November lst, in-
quiring about the registration of the college land, I take
pleasure to inform you that we have just completed the regis-
tretion of our lend. The lend was registered in the name of
knmerican Presbyterien liission. 4t the time of re-registrstion
& cherge wes made by the lunicipel Land Office for & new deed.
It was 6% of the @ppraised land value.

Since the land is registered in the neme of the
liission the College is unable to enjoy the special reduced rete
for the lend tax levied by the Municipality. iie have to pay the
regular rate of tax. This adds & grest deal to our burden every
year. But as the iission is unwilling to register the land in
the name of the College, we have simply to pay much more unneces-—
sary tax because of this ruling of the Mission. Ve do not know
whether your University has to face the sume difficulty or not.

If you cen register your land in the name of the University oleese
let us know.

Very sincerely,

/s/ Baen E. Lce
President
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Eniversity of Hankiag

\/President Y. G. Chen
lilss Elsie ¥, Priest
University of BRanking
Ranking, China

Dear Friendss

1 aa ariting you enclosing copy of the minutes of the Finance Com-
aittee meeting of Rovember 6th.

This meeting was called primarily for the purpose of comsidering
the Hoover Trust Pund.

At the last mimute both Dr. Speer and kir. Carter were unable to
attend, Mr. Banton likewise being detained on account of court duty.

You have secured complete details covering this transaction, and
it is bardly necessary to go into it atill further., as a matter of fact, we
have goms about as deep as we can at the present time. By way of inferencs
1 bhave told the Geo. D, Harter Bank how poorly they have managed this as com-
pared with other trust which we have on our books. In effect, their re-
ply stutes that they i crippled by being required to pay out $6,500
not establishment of any definite policy of in-
vestunent; and also that the fund did not equal $5C,000 when it was taken over
tate that the fund was administered in like
tions were managed. HNone of these state-

ted merely as a mamouflage to cover

from making any replye.

#e are hoping that mtmcun: recomaendations will be re-
ceived in Mr. S8eurle Bates' commumication, bave written the bank that nothing
is %o be dome until we receive some reply field. :

you are withholdiag drawing on this acooumte




Bovember 25, 1935

President Y, Ge Chen
University of Nanking
Nanking, China

Miss Purcell has kindly handed to me a copy of the
interesting report you transmitted to the Board of Founders
and the Board of Directors under date of August 3rd, covering
the work of the University from 1927 to Jume 30thy, 1935, 4
copy of this report was handed also to Dr. Speers

3 Z have gone through this report with some cai'e, end heve
found it extremely valuasble and interesting. We are also glad to
have this material available for future reference,

Certainly, Nanking 1s to be congratulated upon the fine
progress it has made during the eight years since you became its
Presidents They have been years filled with difficulties and dis-
couragementse Not all ¢f our problems are solved by'any means, but
under gapable leadership of yourself and your colleagues, and
‘under Divine guldance and blessing, Nanking has not only continued
its former service but has widened and deepened the scope of the
contributions it is making to the people of China. ,

Very sincerely yours,

B A GARsiDE
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Mr. B. A, Garside,
Associated Boards for China Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue, New York.
Dear Mr. Garsides /
s
You will find enclosed a copy of the ; ,(V; ;
V4. Py

minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors eld ;g;w;dﬁi;,
November 22, 1935.

There are a number of items that need to be explained,

and I shall send you a letter in a2 few days. lleanwhile,

we wished to have the minutes reach you as early as pos-

sible.

With Best Wishes for the Holiday Season,

Sincerely yours,

%v g oL,

/Zu“ i s /a.v' A Rl S @Y T ae i ek o MAJ = /ﬁé L._.,1,.A7
M & LM W‘, A\J SA {M Lo g "UM 32 J}[ 4.«.114,‘-4 A als 2 a

loin 0l aL‘7ry HAmo I avice do ot ”7”% ORI AR S i ) D)
< P = v Z; .
vt e.aru ole P Q,,‘, ﬁ/ S J sl szﬂf“







UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

NANKING, CHINA
December 12, 1935

Dr. B. A. Garside 35k} 2 M’)Z‘)3L

150 Fifth Awenue
New York, New York

Dear Dr. Garside:

I am enclosing a copy of the minutes of the meeting
of the Board of Directors, held on November 22, and I will
send you under separate cover the usual 40 copies. There are
a few items that need some explanation.

The matter of my trip to America was discussed both
at the BExecutive-Finance Cormmittee meeting and at the meeting
of the Board, and while no definite action was taken at this
time, the Board members felt that I should plan to go to the
United States not later than the summer of 1936. I am very
hesitant to express my own personal opinion in relation to
this trip, but will write you further regarding this matter
and personal plans.

Memorial Fund for Dr. Williamss

I presented your letter of September 16 to the mem-
bers of the Board, and found they were very much interested
in having a Williams Memorial Fund established. You will find
action D-1123 expresses the official avproval of the Board for
such an undertaking. We have added "in China" as we felt there
might be some friends of Dr. Williams in China who would like
to contribute to such a fund. Will you please keep me informed
of the steps that are tsken concerning this fund?

Special Arrangement with Dr. J. Lossing Bucks

It is not necessary for me to go into great detail
concerning the arrangement with Dr. Buck as I have already
written you quite fully. The matter was presented to the
Board and action D-1124 was taken. Since that time we have
sent the action officially to the Nanking Presbyterian Sta-
tion and have asked them to present it through the usual
channels to the Presbyterian Board. This will make one change
in the proposal, as I wrote you in my letter of September 16,
in which we suggested that the Presbyterian Board pay to the
University the cash equivalent that would be paid to Dr. Buck.
This new action provides that Dr. Buck will receive his regu-
lar salary from the Board. We expect that he will return it
to the University personally as long as he is receiving a
special salary from the United States Treasury Department.

niEN




Dr. B. A. Garside Dec. 12, 1935

Finances and Deficit:

Miss Priest has already sent you a letter concerning
the financial items in the minutes. You well know we are deeply
concerned over the deficit of the University, and we are taking
steps to try to reduce it as rapidly as possible. After full
discussion, the Board decided to take action D-1131, and we shall
appreciate anything that can be done to help us raise funds at
this time.

Registration of Land:

I sent you a very full report of problems concerning
the registration of the land in my letter of October 18, and I
wish to call your attention to action D-1132. This requires a
full statement and will be sent separately. I shall not attempt
to include this very important report in this letter.

Furlough for Miss Anderson:

We wish to call your attention to action D-1142 rec-
ommending that Miss Anderson be given a regular furlough dating
from the summer of 1936 to return to the College of Agriculture
and Forestry in the same position. Will you please have the .
Board of Founders take the usual action concerning this furlough?
You will note under action D-1141 that MissAnderson has been re-
quested to postdate her furlough to June 1936. 1t is due in Feb-
ruary.

Proportion of Christians on the Faculty and Staffs

I was very glad to be able to present to the Board of
Directors the request from the Board of Founders concerning the
proportion ofChristians on our faculty and staff. Just before
the meeting we made a study of the administrative and College
units, but did not include the Middle School or Hospital. We are
incorporating in the minutes the statistics showing the number of
Christians in the various units. I wish to call to your attention
that the statistics that you have been quoting from the China
Christian Educational Association give only the figures for the
colleges of Arts and Science, and therefore report 62 people out
of a total of 176 as being Christian. Our report is an effort
to give a more satisfactory pi¢ture of the whole situation of the
institution. The Board took action D-1151, which expresses the
concern that we all feel regarding this important problem. Every
effort has been made and will continue to be made to have 2s many
Christians among our Faculty and staff as is possible. While
numbers do not always indicate the spirit, I agree with you that
it is important for a Christian University to have a large ma-
jority of Christians among its staff.

I believe this will cover the items of special interest
to the Board of Founders.

With the greetings of the season, I am,
Sincerely yquars,
/ /‘»"/

U044







UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

NANKING, CHINA

December 12, 1935

DI‘. B. A. GarSid N%Pﬁ;‘ng ‘I/‘ J 5 LD
150 Fifth Avenue onfidential A he '/
New York,New York ﬁ

Dear Dr. Garside: p

In regard to action, D-1124, concerning Dr. Buck's
connection with the University, I want to present some in-
formation in addition to that which I have written in the
accompanying letter.

At first Dr. Buck's connection withh the United
States Treasury was of very short duration, and his leave
of absence was granted and later extended by the Presbyter-
ian Board. Not very long ago Dr. Buck talked over the sit-
uation with the China Council in Shanghai and the following
actions were takens:

"Loan of Services, Dr.J. L. Buck: It was voted to
request the e Board to approve the loan of the services of
Dr. J. Lossing Buck of Nanking to the University of Nanking
until his next furlough in 1941 with the understanding that
during this period the work and zctivities of Dr. Buck will
be subject to the jurisdiction of the University and that
the Board will be relieved of all financial responsibility."

"Leave of.Absence, Dr. J. L. Buck: It was voted
to approve an extension of the leave of absence of Dr. Je
Lossing Buck of Nanking in comnection with the U. S. Treasury
Devartment, to cover the period February 10, 1935 until such
time as may be determined by the University of Nanking."

Dr. Patton of the China Council sent me a copy of
his letter to the Nanking Presbyterian Station in which he
requested a definite recommendation from the Station. As
far as the University is concerned, we have a number of spe-
cialists on our staff who are on a very different salary
basis than the mission staff. We are ready to place Dr. Buck
in this group. This is contrary to the general policy of the
Presbyterian Board, but we interpreted the action of the China
Counecil to indicate their desire to meet this emergency situa-
tion in’a ‘favorable way. We were prepared to accept their ap-
proval.

Just before our Board meeting, we learned that the
China Council action was not likely to be acceptable to mem-
bers of the Nanking Station. At the suggestion of one of the
members, we recommended the action that was passéd by the Board
of Directors, as follows: ,

o4O




Dr. B. A. Garside Dec. 12, 1935

D-1124 VOTED "that the Board of Directors request that Dr. Buck
be continued as a regular missionary of the Pres-
byterian Board allocated to the University and
that the Board of Directors enter into agreement
with the Presbyterian llission whereby arrangements
be made between the Univezsity and the Presbyterian
Mission so that Dr. Buck's' services may be loaned
to the U. 3. Treasury Department for one year, with
the possibility of renewal Ifor another year."

I have sent this action to the Nanking Presbyterian
Station with a request that they will present it with their rec-
ormendation to the China Council and Presbyterian Board. It did
not seem fair to send you our action without reference to the
actions of the China Council. I expect to hear from the Nanking
Station before long concerning this whole question.







President Y. Ge Chen
University of ®anking
Nanking, China

My dear Pr, Cheng

X enclose herewith a copy of a letter
from Miss Mary Pelton, together with a copy of
wnﬂ:hh«.;/%wu :

This correspondence speaks for itself.
X would be . glad ~ to eorrespomdcwith Miss Felton
wuyousumthminthoutmtmb
Justity it, : "

Very oardully yours,

B A GARSIDE




Dopltﬁut of Psychology December 18, 1935

My, B, A, Garside
150 Fifth Avenus
New York City

Dear Mr, Garsides

Mr. Guy W. Barvis, head of the sociology department
at Ohio Wesleyan, suggested that I write you concerning'a job in one
of the Chinese colleges. My family is planning to go to China next
yoar and X should like to go with theme My father who is at present
teaching sociology at Drew University is considering working at Nanking
University. I do not necessarily wish to be at Nanking, although, of
course, I should enjoy being near my folks.

Although X would naturally prefer a position which
would psy both travel and living expenses, if this 1s impossible merely
maintenance will be satisfactory. I should prefer either teaching or
executive work. .However, if there are other types of work available
I would be glad to accept them, providing of course, that X could do the
work required.

My past experience is as followss ‘
1. A.Bs degree at Ohio Wesleyan University (Jume 1936)

My main fields of study have beea in peicholog » sociology, soology,
english, philosophy, and history., However I have had a smattering of
work in nearly every department. . i
2, Assistant in the psychology laboratory for three years,

My work here has been to assist and in some sections have complete
charge of the two laboratory courses in psychology. This has given me
experience in teaching and gudin; paperse.

3+ Case work for a few weeks in June 1935 with the Morris County Children's
Home,

4e (Summer of 1933) Work-in the Normal Child Development Clinic which is
connected with Columbia Medfcal School. This gave me experience in the
methods of research as well as in typing and filing,

5« Teacher in the Daily Vacation Bible School, Madison, NeJ. - summer 1932,

6+ President of my sorority (Phi Mu) 1934-35. i




7 Work with the Y,W.C.ds

Cabinet of the Girl Reserves « 1931-32
. Cabinet of the Y.W.Cshs ~ 193536

I have worked with the Y.W, in other years but was not appointed
to the cabinet.

8. m“dﬁa‘lhuvwWotdmdtho
9 Mwm-nnorxm.

wmnmmwmummmmmmplm
freshmen.,

’ nmu.m-wwaapum:mwunq
mhtom'mhh.tdthmmmnutm. Ky home
m-uummum,w.m,

Sinuro].y,
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